No. 595, S.1

[Published November 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 648

AN ACT to create 20.49 (13m) of the statutes, appropriating \$200 from the state highway fund to Maynard Hanson for damages sustained to his real estate situated in the W ½ of the NE ¼ of Section 8, Township 13, North, Range 4, West in Vernon County, resulting from the improvement of U. S. highway 14 through or along his said real estate by the state highway commission in such a manner as to unduly raise the grade of said highway above the level represented by plans and agents of the state highway commission at the time the right of way for such improvement was acquired.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.49 (13m) of the statutes is created to read:

20.49 (13m) MAYNARD HANSON. There is appropriated from the state highway fund the sum of \$200 to Maynard Hanson to compensate him for damages sustained to his real estate situated in the W ½ of the NE ¼ of Section 8, Township 13, North, Range 4, West in Vernon County, Wisconsin, resulting from the improvement of U. S. highway 14 through or along his said lands by the state highway commission in such a manner as to unduly raise the grade of said highway above the level represented by plans and agents of the state highway commission at the time the right of way for such improvement was acquired; the award of damages for such right of way having become final and the time for appealing therefrom having expired on April 16, 1954, before said owner had opportunity to learn of such increased elevation of the highway grade. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of any claim or cause of action which said Maynard Hanson may have or claim to have in connection with said subject matter.

Approved November 17, 1955.